
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS 

EASTERN DIVISION 
 
 
Trading Technologies International, Inc. 
 
   Plaintiff, 
 
 v. 
 
GL Trade SA (n/k/a SunGard Financial Systems, 
(France) SAS), GL Trade Americas, Inc.,  
SunGard Data Systems Inc., and SunGard  
Investment Ventures LLC, 
 
   Defendants.   
 
 

 
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
 

 
 
 
 
 
Civil Action No. 05-cv-4120 
 
Judge Sara L. Ellis 
 
Magistrate Sidney I. Schenkier 
 
 
 
 
 

NOTICE OF APPEAL  
 

Plaintiff Trading Technologies International, Inc. (“TT”) hereby appeals to the United 

States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit: 

(1) this Court’s November 18, 2014 Order (Dkt. No. 1377) regarding summary judgment 

of non-infringement of the patents-in-suit; and  

(2) this Court’s May 14, 2015 Final Judgment (Dkt. No. 1393), entering final judgment. 

TT has contemporaneously filed a notice of interlocutory appeal with respect to Dkt. No. 

1377 in related Case No. 05-cv-5164.  Judgment pursuant to Rule 54(b) has been entered in Case 

No. 05-cv-5164.  
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     Respectfully submitted, 

 
 
Date: June 15, 2015   By: s/ Jennifer M. Kurcz      
      Leif R. Sigmond, Jr. (ID No. 6204980) 
      (sigmond@mbhb.com) 

Matthew J. Sampson (ID No. 6207606) 
(sampson@mbhb.com) 
Michael D. Gannon (ID No. 6206940) 
(gannon@mbhb.com) 

      S. Richard Carden (ID No. 6269504) 
      (carden@mbhb.com) 
      Jennifer M. Kurcz (ID No. 6279893) 
      (kurcz@mbhb.com) 
      McDonnell Boehnen Hulbert & Berghoff LLP 
      300 South Wacker Drive 
      Chicago, Illinois 60606 
      Tel.: (312) 913-0001 
      Fax: (312) 913-0002 
 

Steven F. Borsand (ID No. 6206597) 
(Steve.Borsand@tradingtechnologies.com) 
Trading Technologies International, Inc. 
222 South Riverside 
Suite 1100 
Chicago, IL 60606 
Tel: (312) 476-1000 

      Fax: (312) 476-1182 
 
      Attorneys for Plaintiff,  
      TRADING TECHNOLOGIES 
      INTERNATIONAL, INC. 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
I certify that a copy of the foregoing NOTICE OF APPEAL was served on June 15, 2015 as 
follows: 
 
Via Filing Via this Court's CM-ECF System, which caused a copy to be served on all 
registered users and Via Email: 
 
Counsel for Defendants: 
 
Lora A. Moffatt  
(lmoffatt@crowell.com)  
Crowell & Morning LLP  
590 Madison Avenue, 20th Floor  
New York, NY 10022-2544  
Main Tel: 212-895-4226  
 
Philippe Bennett  
Alston & Bird   
90 Park Avenue   
New York, NY 10016   
(212) 210-9400   
Email: pbennett@alston.com   
 
Christopher Lind 
Bartlit Beck Herman Palenchar  
& Scott LLP  
54 West Hubbard Street  
Suite 300  
Chicago, IL 60654  
(312)494-4400  
Email: chris.lind@bartlit-beck.com  
 

Anthony B Ullman  
Dentons US LLP   
1221 Avenue of the Americas   
New York, NY 10020  
(212) 632-8342  
Email: anthony.ullman@dentons.com   
 
Brian W. Norkett  
Law Offices of Brian W. Norkett   
200 North LaSalle Street   
#2500   
Chicago, IL 60601   
(312)831-1000   
Email: bnorkett@bullarocarton.com   
 
Scott R. Sinson  
Bullaro & Carton, P.C.   
200 N. LaSalle St.   
Suite 2500   
Chicago, IL 60601   
(312) 831-1000   
Email: ssinson@bullarocarton.com 

 
 
 
 
 
 

s/ Jennifer M. Kurcz  
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